previously disclosed as at December 31, 2009 was RUB 14,858,774 thousand.

Statement of cash flows

To ensure appropriate presentation in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2010, the Group reconsidered classification of certain cash and cash equivalents for
the purposes of the cash flow statement (the principles of classification are disclosed in Note 3), which
resulted in the reclassification of certain assets in and out of this category as at December 31, 2009,
and revision of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2009.
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and amounts due from OECD banks were reclassified
out, while correspondent accounts with banks were reclassified into cash and cash equivalents.
As a result, the previously stated amount of cash and cash equivalents as at December 31, 2009 of
RUB 45,559,704 thousand was adjusted to RUB 24,961,042 thousand.

Consolidated statement of cash flow line item As previously

reported
December 31,

2009/
Year ended

December 31,
2009

Amount of
reclassification

 As revised
December 31,

2009/
Year ended

December 31,
2009

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents 30,115,235 (31,960,314)  (1,845,079)
Cash and cash equivalent, beginning of year 15,444,469 11,361,652  26,806,121
Cash and cash equivalent, end of year 45,559,704 (20,598,662)  24,961,042

13

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of MBRD and entities
controlled by MBRD (its subsidiaries). Control is achieved where MBRD has the power to govern the
financial and operational policies of an investee entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

Income and expenses of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the effective date of acquisition and up to the
effective date of disposal, as appropriate. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to

[…]

with the market risk limits of the Group is monitored on a daily basis. To review the conformity of the
risk limits with the Group’s risk management policies and the adequacy of the limits for the market
situation the risk Assessment and Control Department regularly tests the risk limits (scenario modeling
of stress situations and VaR analysis of possible losses).

Interest rate sensitivity

The Group manages fair value interest rate risk through periodic estimation of potential losses that
could arise from adverse changes in market conditions. The Risk Assessment and Control Department
conducts monitoring of the Group’s current financial performance, estimates the Group’s sensitivity to
changes in interest rates and its influence on the Group’s profitability.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined
based on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined
by the management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.
VAR analysis was used for interest rate calculation.

Impact on profit before tax based on asset values as at December 31, 2010 and 2009 is as follows:

 As at December 31, 2010 As at December 31, 2009
 Interest rate

+3.5%
Interest rate

-3.5%
Interest rate

+3.25%
 Interest rate

-3.25%

Financial assets:
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 751,231 (751,231) 581,633  (581,633)
Due from banks 1,846,030 (1,846,030) 2,097,811  (2,097,811)
Loans to customers 2,073,685 (2,073,685) 3,459,911  (3,459,911)
Investments available-for-sale 123,746 (123,746) 61,434  (61,434)
Investments held-to-maturity - - 317,568  (317,568)

Financial liabilities:
Due to the Central Bank of the RF - - (48,870)  48,870
Due to banks and other financial

institutions (1,494,600) 1,494,600 (1,826,062)  1,826,062
Customer accounts (4,077,872) 4,077,872 (4,032,830)  4,032,830
Debt securities issued (504,178) 504,178 (580,424)  580,424

Net impact on profit before tax (1,281,958) 1,281,958 30,171  (30,171)

Net impact on shareholders equity (1,025,566) 1,025,566 24,137  (24,137)

Currency risk

Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes
in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign
currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined
based on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined
by the management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

[…]

derivative contracts (1,205,997) (2,696,711) (287,014) -  (4,189,722)
Accounts receivable on spot and

derivative contracts 2,393,383 1,458,292 125,054 212,993  4,189,722

NET SPOT AND DERIVATIVE

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
POSITION 1,187,386 (1,238,419) (161,960) 212,993

TOTAL OPEN POSITION 5,463,870 255,437 (11,792) 21,084

67

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to increase and decrease in the USD and EUR
against the RUB. This sensitivity rate was used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
currency exchange rates as at December 31, 2010 and 2009. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of
the period for the specified change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external
loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a
currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

Impact on net profit and equity based on asset values as at December 31, 2010 and 2009:

 As at December 31, 2010 As at December 31, 2009
 RUB/USD

+4.90%
RUB/USD

-4.90%
RUB/USD

+5.01%
 RUB/USD

-5.01%

Impact on profit/loss before tax 41,094 (41,095) 12,798  (12,798)

Impact on equity 32,875 (32,875) 10,238  (10,238)

 RUB/EUR

+3.40%
RUB/EUR

-3.40%
RUB/EUR

+3.94%
 RUB/EUR

-3.94%

Impact on profit/loss before tax 4,520 (4,520) 464  (464)

Impact on equity 3,616 (3,616) 371  (371)

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions
remain unchanged. In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It
should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not
be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the Group’s assets and liabilities are
actively managed. Additionally, the financial position of the Group may vary at the time that any actual